

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
HOUSTON DIVISION

Freedom from Religion Foundation, Inc., Jane
Doe, John Roe, and Jane Noe,

Plaintiffs,

v.

Judge Wayne Mack, in his official capacity as
Justice of the Peace, and Montgomery County,
Texas,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 4:17-cv-881

**[PROPOSED] BRIEF OF AMICUS JUDGE WAYNE MACK IN HIS
INDIVIDUAL CAPACITY IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS'
MOTION FOR JUDGMENT ON THE PLEADINGS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. Local Governments Cannot Be Held Liable Under <i>Monell</i> for the Actions of Officials or Employees They Do Not Control.	2
II. Texas Law Does Not Grant the Commissioners Court of Montgomery County Authority over Judge Mack or His Courtroom Proceedings.	7
III. Because the County Lacks Authority To Control How Judge Mack Conducts His Courtroom Proceedings, It Cannot Be Held Liable for His Actions.	11
CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Pages</u>
Cases	
<i>Barbetta v. S/S Bermuda Star</i> , 848 F.2d 1364 (5th Cir. 1988)	7
<i>Bennett v. City of Slidell</i> , 728 F.2d 762 (5th Cir. 1984)	3, 4, 5, 7
<i>Brady v. Fort Bend Cty.</i> , 145 F.3d 691 (5th Cir. 1998)	11
<i>Burns v. Mayes</i> , 369 F. App'x 526 (5th Cir. 2010)	5, 6, 7
<i>Carbalan v. Vaughn</i> , 760 F.2d 662 (5th Cir. 1985)	5
<i>Grech v. Clayton Cty., Ga.</i> , 335 F.3d 1326 (11th Cir. 2003)	5, 6, 7, 11, 12
<i>Huminski v. Corsones</i> , 396 F.3d 53 (2d Cir. 2005).....	11
<i>McMillian v. Monroe County, Alabama</i> , 520 U.S. 781 (1997).....	4, 5, 7, 10, 12
<i>Monell v. Department of Social Services</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978).....	1, 2, 3
<i>Nielander v. Board of Cty. Comm'rs of Cty. of Republic, Kansas</i> , 582 F.3d 1155 (10th Cir. 2009)	6
<i>Pineda v. City of Houston</i> , 291 F.3d 325 (5th Cir. 2002)	2, 3, 5, 11, 12
<i>Pitts v. Cty. of Kern</i> , 949 P.2d 920 (Cal. 1998)	11
<i>Thompson v. Duke</i> , 882 F.2d 1180 (7th Cir. 1989)	6
<i>Turquitt v. Jefferson Cty., Ala.</i> , 137 F.3d 1285 (11th Cir. 1998)	6

Webster v. City of Houston,
735 F.2d 838 (5th Cir. 1984)2, 3, 4, 12

Weiner v. San Diego Cty.,
210 F.3d 1025 (9th Cir. 2000)11

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1983 1

Local Gov. Code § 81.001 *et seq.*.....7

Local Gov. Code § 87.011 *et seq.*.....9

Local Gov. Code § 87.0139

Local Gov. Code § 87.0419

Local Gov. Code § 113.041(a).....10

Local Gov. Code § 152.01110

Local Gov. Code § 152.01210

Local Gov. Code § 152.01310

Local Gov. Code § 291.00110

Local Gov. Code § 291.00410

Tex. Gov. Code § 27.001, *et seq.*.....8

Tex. Gov. Code § 27.05110

Tex. Gov. Code § 27.0618, 11

Tex. Gov. Code § 33.001, *et seq.*.....9

Tex. Gov. Code § 33.0349

Constitutional Provisions

Tex. Const. Art. 5, § 1-a.....9

Tex. Const. Art. 5, § 1-a(2).....9

Tex. Const. Art. 5, § 1-a(6).....9

Tex. Const. Art. 5, § 1-a(9).....9

Tex. Const. Art. 5, § 18.....8
Tex. Const. Art. 5, § 18(a)8
Tex. Const. Art. 5, § 18(b).....7
Tex. Const. Art. 5, § 19.....8
Tex. Const. Art. 5, § 28(b).....9

Other Authorities

Judge Wayne L. Mack, Courtroom Rules, *available at*
http://www.mctx.org/document_center/1Justices/Courtroom%20Rules.pdf8
Local Rules for the Justice of the Peace Courts, Montgomery County, Texas,
available at [http://www.mctx.org/document_center/1Justices/](http://www.mctx.org/document_center/1Justices/Local_rules.pdf)
[Local_rules.pdf](http://www.mctx.org/document_center/1Justices/Local_rules.pdf)8
